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LIST OF INVESTIGATIONS INTO CASUALTIES WHICH HAVE BEEN ANALYZED BY THE CORRESPONDENCE GROUP

INCIDENT Crew
REFERENCE i
IN GISIS/MCI Ship Data ] Passengers
Date of Casualty Type of Casualty Location of Casualty Other persons
FLAG ADMINISTRATION IMO Number
Name Gross tonnage COASTAL ADMINISTRATION
Type Year of Build Other ship involved (name, flag) Lives lost  Injuries
REPORTING ADMINISTRATION
C0009585 ANTIGUA AND BARBUDA 9534286 12/11/2014 Very serious marine casualty 1
GERHARD G. 4255 Fatal/ Crew member fall into cargo  Port of Rotterdam, Netherlands
hold
General Cargo Ship 01/03/2011 NETHERLANDS
ANTIGUA AND
BARBUDA
C0008845 BAHAMAS 9386213 05/12/2012 Very serious marine casualty 51°50.30'N 2°53.80'E 11
BALTIC ACE 23498 Collision 50-60nm off the coast of The Netherlands
Vehicles Carrier 01/07/2007 NETHERLANDS
CYPRUS BALTIC ACE Bahamas
BAHAMAS CORVUS J Cyprus
C0009004 BAHAMAS 9358761 17/06/2013 Very serious marine casualty
MOL COMFORT 86692 Stranding / grounding 1,556 km from Mumbai, India
Container Ship (Fully Cellular) 01/07/2008
BAHAMAS
C0009223 BAHAMAS 8917584 13/08/2013 Very serious marine casualty 1
WELLINGTON STAR 7944 Fatal accident of a stevedore during South Berth B, Funabashi Chuo Wharf,
unloading operation Chiba Pref., Japan
Refrigerated Cargo Ship 01/12/1992 JAPAN
JAPAN
C0010326 CHINA 9452567 15/01/2015 Very serious marine casualty 1
YUAN JIAN 5113 Occupational accident South China Sea
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C0009155

C0009069

C0009280

C0009531

C0009334

C0009153

Heavy Load Carrier
CHINA

CYPRUS
LUCKY SEA
General Cargo Ship

CYPRUS

DIS (DENMARK)
NORD GOODWILL

Chemical/Products Tanker

DENMARK

HONG KONG, CHINA
ALPINE MAYA

Chemical/Products Tanker

HONG KONG, CHINA

HONG KONG, CHINA
CF CRYSTAL

Bulk Dry (general, ore) Carrier

HONG KONG, CHINA

HONG KONG, CHINA
GRAND OCEAN

Bulk Dry (general, ore) Carrier

HONG KONG, CHINA

HONG KONG, CHINA
JOYOUS SOCIETY

01/07/2007

8841486
2241
01/12/1986

9448334
30241
01/05/2009

9387932
29733

01/03/2010

9497050
41073
01/10/2010

9609158
45271
01/05/2012

9050254
35879

19/12/2012

23/10/2012

18/04/2014

13/12/2014

26/06/2013

08/08/2013

Very serious marine casualty

Labour accident

Very serious marine casualty

Fatal accident to seafarer

Very serious marine casualty

Superintendent fell to tanktop of No.

4S cargo oil tank from hatch to his
death.

Very serious marine casualty

Man overboard

Very serious marine casualty

Machinery damage

Very serious marine casualty

Man Over Board

CHINA

43° 37.23'N
PORT

13°30.33'E

LUCKY SEA Cyprus

5°33.90'N 0°02.90'E
Tema Roads / Tema Ghana

GHANA

25°13.80'N 56° 30.40'E

Anchorage of Fujairah, United Arab

Emirates

UNITED ARAB EMIRATES

29° 34.00' N 93° 43.00' W
Port Arthur, United States

UNITED STATES

35°09.00'S 55°20.00' W
Recalada, Argentina

ARGENTINA

9°01.45'N 79° 37.30' W

Panama Canal
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C0009394

C0009154

C0009533

C0009151

C0010065

C00010207

Bulk Carrier

HONG KONG, CHINA

HONG KONG, CHINA
LIBERTY PRRUDENCIA

Bulk Carrier

HONG KONG, CHINA

HONG KONG, CHINA
MTM HONG KONG

Chemical/Products Tanker

HONG KONG, CHINA

HONG KONG, CHINA
NORTH GLORY

Chemical/Products Tanker

HONG KONG, CHINA

HONG KONG, CHINA
PACIFIC ENDEAVOR

Bulk Carrier

HONG KONG, CHINA

HONG KONG, CHINA
SAGA FRONTIER

Open Hatch Cargo Ship

HONG KONG, CHINA

ISLE OF MAN (UNITED
KINGDOM)

SALLY ANN C

01/09/1994

9250141
30374

01/03/2003

9228320
20043
01/11/2000

9197040
7092
22/12/1998

9040352
24139
01/09/1992

9343510
29758

01/04/2007

9338151

9177

20/02/2014

11/10/2013

17/12/2014

21/06/2013

11/04/2015

13/03/2015

Very serious marine casualty

Heavy object shift onboard and

resulted in crew death and injured

Very serious marine casualty
Parted Mooring Rope Stopper

Very serious marine casualty

Rough Sea/Fatality

Very serious marine casualty

Entering into Enclosed Spaces

Very serious marine casualty

Three stevedore collapsed in
confined space

Very serious marine casualty

Enclosed space entry fatality
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PANAMA

24° 27.00'N 119° 54.00' E 1

East China Sea

CHINA

11° 35.00' N
Roxas, Phillippines
PHILIPPINES

122° 45.00'E 1 1

24°54.00' N 122° 25.00'E 1

Keelong (Taiwan, China)

32°12.00'N 119° 25.00' E 1
Zhenjiang
CHINA
3
Antwerp
BELGIUM
2 1

At sea off Guinea Bissau
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C0009981

C0008825

C0010306

C0009093

C0009222

General Cargo Ship

ISLE OF MAN (UNITED
KINGDOM)

ISLE OF MAN (UNITED
KINGDOM)

SHARP LADY
Crude Oil Tanker

ISLE OF MAN (UNITED
KINGDOM)

JAPAN
HORIEI MARU

Fishing Vessel

JAPAN

LIBERIA
SEA DOLPHIN
LPG Tanker

PANAMA

MALTA

HAZAL
General Cargo Ship

TURKEY

MARSHALL ISLANDS
NOCC OCEANIC

Vehicles Carrier

JAPAN
MARSHALL ISLANDS

01/01/2007

9577044

64089
01/04/2012

9218894
119

01/03/1999

8920000
44637
01/12/1990

9335707

4649
01/11/2004

9624029
58250

01/08/2012

23/08/2013

24/09/2012

10/12/2014

13/06/2013

23/06/2013

Very serious marine casualty

Enclosed space entry fatality

Very serious marine casualty

Collision

Very serious marine casualty

Fire or explosion

Very serious marine casualty

Occupational accident

Very serious marine casualty

Collision

11°00.00' S

108° 00.00' E

Eastern Indian Ocean

AUSTRALIA

900 kilometres off the Pacific coast of

Miyagi prefecture, Japan

NIKKEI TIGER

5°31.00'N

Panama

103° 33.50'E

East Coast of Malaysia

MALAYSIA

41°07.00'N

PORT OF UNYE
TURKEY

In the southeast waters of Kinkazan, Miyagi

Prefecture, Japan
JAPAN

YUJIN-MARU
No.7

37°16.00' E

Japan
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C0010321

C0008524

C0008158

C0008855

C0010297

C0009143

NETHERLANDS
EUROGRACHT

General Cargo Ship
CHINA

NORWAY
NORDLYS

Passenger / Ro-Ro Cargo
Ship

NORWAY

PANAMA
BOHAI CHALLENGE

General Cargo

JAPAN

PANAMA
F. D. VITTORIO RAIOLA

Bulk Carrier

PANAMA

PANAMA
FOCOMAR

Bulk Carrier

PANAMA

PANAMA
GREEN FIELD 1

Bulk Carrier

PANAMA

9086253
8448

01/03/1995

9048914
11204

9423243
8708
01/09/2007

9553062
39737
01/01/2010

9445681
33226
01/01/2011

8504870
23578
01/01/1988

04/12/2014

15/09/2011

30/01/2011

24/12/2011

26/02/2015

31/05/2013

Very serious marine casualty

Fatality

Very serious marine casualty
Fire or explosion

Very serious marine casualty

Stranding / grounding

Marine incident

Collision

Very serious marine casualty

occupational accident

Marine casualty

Collision

the No.9 Berth of Dalian General Cargo
Wharf

CHINA

62°28.36'N 6° 07.00' E
Near Alesund, Norway

NORWAY

36° 37.80'N 136° 35.90' E

Kanazawa Port

JAPAN

El Dekheila Port, Alexandria Egypt
EGYPT

Port of Drepano/Greece

GREECE

22°14.30'N 91° 49.64' E
Chittagong urea fertilizer limited (cufl) jetty

INDIA

EUREKA
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C0008985

C0010301

C0010225

C0009595

C0010472

C0009451

PANAMA
JURONG
General Cargo Ship

PANAMA
JAPAN

PANAMA
K. PRIDE

Bulk Carrier

PANAMA

PANAMA
SEA ORCHID

Bulk Carrier

PANAMA

RUSSIAN FEDERATION
DALNIY VOSTOK

Fish Factory Ship / Fish
Carrier

RUSSIAN FEDERATION

RUSSIAN FEDERATION
PALFLOT-2

Products Tanker

AZERBAIJAN

SINGAPORE
CAPE SPLENDOR

9543952
9696
01/07/2011

9035802
77090
01/05/1993

9161869
6079
01/12/1997

8730429
4407

14/11/1989

8952247
2015
01/01/1982

9631333
106816

Bulk Dry (general, ore) Carrier 01/01/2014

AUSTRALIA

26/03/2013

14/05/2015

11/01/2015

02/04/2015

23/04/2016

06/10/2014

Very serious marine casualty

Collapsing of cargo

Very serious marine casualty

Missing: assumed lost

Very serious marine casualty

Man over board

Very serious marine casualty

Ingress of water

Very serious marine casualty

Fire or explosion

Very serious marine casualty

Man overboard

Kobe-ku, Hanshin Port, Japan

JAPAN

0°56.30'S 145° 04.80' E

South Pacific Ocean

57° 13.07'N 8° 19.65'E
North Sea

330 km (205 miles) west of Krutogorovsky

settlement, in the Sea of Okhotsk

40° 15.00' N 51° 35.00' E
Caspian Sea

AZERBAIJAN

20° 06.00' S 118° 32.00'E

Port Hedland Anchorage
AUSTRALIA
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C0010064

C0007984

VANUATU
HOUTA MARU

Refrigerated Cargo Ship

VANUATU

VANUATU
POLSKA WALCZACA

Bulk Carrier

AUSTRALIA

9003158
3519

01/01/1991

9011923
41220

01/03/1992

06/04/2015

25/11/2010

Very serious marine casualty

Accident during cargo operations
involving a portable cart.

Very Serious Casualties

Crew member falls from height

0°42.00'N 146° 02.00' E
South Pacific

24°27.00'S 154° 02.00' E

At sea, Off the
Queensland coast,

AUSTRALIA
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