LIST OF INVESTIGATIONS INTO CASUALTIES WHICH HAVE BEEN ANALYZED BY THE CORRESPONDENCE GROUP

INCIDENT REFERENCE IN GISIS/MCI Ship Data		Date of Casualty		Type of Casualty	Location of Casualty	Crew Passengers Other persons
	FLAG ADMINISTRATION Name Type	IMO Number Gross tonnage Year of Build			COASTAL ADMINISTRATION Other ship involved (name, flag)	Lives lost Injuries
	REPORTING ADMINISTRATION					
C0009585	ANTIGUA AND BARBUDA	9534286	12/11/2014	Very serious marine casualty		1
	GERHARD G.	4255		Fatal/ Crew member fall into cargo hold	Port of Rotterdam, Netherlands	
	General Cargo Ship	01/03/2011			NETHERLANDS	
	ANTIGUA AND BARBUDA					
C0008845	BAHAMAS	9386213	05/12/2012	Very serious marine casualty	51° 50.30' N 2° 53.80' E	11
	BALTIC ACE	23498		Collision	50-60nm off the coast of The Netherlands	
	Vehicles Carrier	01/07/2007			NETHERLANDS	
	CYPRUS				BALTIC ACE Bahamas	
	BAHAMAS				CORVUS J Cyprus	
C0009004	BAHAMAS	9358761	17/06/2013	Very serious marine casualty		
	MOL COMFORT	86692		Stranding / grounding	1,556 km from Mumbai, India	
	Container Ship (Fully Cellular)	01/07/2008				
	BAHAMAS					
C0009223	BAHAMAS	8917584	13/08/2013	Very serious marine casualty		1
	WELLINGTON STAR	7944		Fatal accident of a stevedore during unloading operation	South Berth B, Funabashi Chuo Wharf, Chiba Pref., Japan	
	Refrigerated Cargo Ship	01/12/1992			JAPAN	
	JAPAN					
C0010326	CHINA	9452567	15/01/2015	Very serious marine casualty		1
	YUAN JIAN	5113		Occupational accident	South China Sea	

	Heavy Load Carrier CHINA	01/07/2007			CHINA		
C0009155	CYPRUS LUCKY SEA General Cargo Ship	8841486 2241 01/12/1986	19/12/2012	Very serious marine casualty Labour accident	43° 37.23' N PORT	13° 30.33' E	1
	CYPRUS				LUCKY SEA	Cyprus	
C0009069	DIS (DENMARK) NORD GOODWILL Chemical/Products Tanker DENMARK	9448334 30241 01/05/2009	23/10/2012	Very serious marine casualty Fatal accident to seafarer	5° 33.90' N Tema Roads / Tem GHANA	0° 02.90' E na Ghana	1
C0009280	HONG KONG, CHINA ALPINE MAYA Chemical/Products Tanker HONG KONG, CHINA	9387932 29733 01/03/2010	18/04/2014	Very serious marine casualty Superintendent fell to tanktop of No. 4S cargo oil tank from hatch to his death.	25° 13.80' N Anchorage of Fujai Emirates UNITED ARAB EN		1
C0009531	HONG KONG, CHINA CF CRYSTAL Bulk Dry (general, ore) Carrier HONG KONG, CHINA	9497050 41073 01/10/2010	13/12/2014	Very serious marine casualty Man overboard	29° 34.00' N Port Arthur, United UNITED STATES	93° 43.00' W States	1
C0009334	HONG KONG, CHINA GRAND OCEAN Bulk Dry (general, ore) Carrier HONG KONG, CHINA	9609158 45271 01/05/2012	26/06/2013	Very serious marine casualty Machinery damage	35° 09.00' S Recalada, Argentin ARGENTINA	55° 20.00' W na	1
C0009153	HONG KONG, CHINA JOYOUS SOCIETY	9050254 35879	08/08/2013	Very serious marine casualty Man Over Board	9° 01.45′ N Panama Canal	79° 37.30′ W	1

	Bulk Carrier HONG KONG, CHINA	01/09/1994			PANAMA			
C0009394	HONG KONG, CHINA LIBERTY PRRUDENCIA Bulk Carrier HONG KONG, CHINA	9250141 30374 01/03/2003	20/02/2014	Very serious marine casualty Heavy object shift onboard and resulted in crew death and injured	24° 27.00' N East China Sea CHINA	119° 54.00' E	1	
C0009154	HONG KONG, CHINA MTM HONG KONG Chemical/Products Tanker HONG KONG, CHINA	9228320 20043 01/11/2000	11/10/2013	Very serious marine casualty Parted Mooring Rope Stopper	11° 35.00′ N Roxas, Phillippine PHILIPPINES	122° 45.00' E s	1	1
C0009533	HONG KONG, CHINA NORTH GLORY Chemical/Products Tanker HONG KONG, CHINA	9197040 7092 22/12/1998	17/12/2014	Very serious marine casualty Rough Sea/Fatality	24° 54.00′ N Keelong (Taiwan,	122° 25.00' E China)	1	
C0009151	HONG KONG, CHINA PACIFIC ENDEAVOR Bulk Carrier HONG KONG, CHINA	9040352 24139 01/09/1992	21/06/2013	Very serious marine casualty Entering into Enclosed Spaces	32° 12.00' N Zhenjiang CHINA	119° 25.00' E	1	
C0010065	HONG KONG, CHINA SAGA FRONTIER Open Hatch Cargo Ship HONG KONG, CHINA	9343510 29758 01/04/2007	11/04/2015	Very serious marine casualty Three stevedore collapsed in confined space	Antwerp BELGIUM		3	
C00010207	ISLE OF MAN (UNITED KINGDOM) SALLY ANN C	9338151 9177	13/03/2015	Very serious marine casualty Enclosed space entry fatality	At sea off Guinea	Bissau	2	1

	General Cargo Ship	01/01/2007						
	ISLE OF MAN (UNITED KINGDOM)							
C0009981	ISLE OF MAN (UNITED KINGDOM)	9577044	23/08/2013	Very serious marine casualty	11° 00.00' S	108° 00.00' E	1	2
	SHARP LADY	64089		Enclosed space entry fatality	Eastern Indian Od	cean		
	Crude Oil Tanker	01/04/2012			AUSTRALIA			
	ISLE OF MAN (UNITED KINGDOM)							
C0008825	JAPAN	9218894	24/09/2012	Very serious marine casualty			13	
	HORIEI MARU	119		Collision	900 kilometres of Miyagi prefecture	f the Pacific coast of , Japan		
	Fishing Vessel	01/03/1999						
	JAPAN				NIKKEI TIGER	Panama		
C0010306	LIBERIA	8920000	10/12/2014	Very serious marine casualty	5° 31.00′ N	103° 33.50′ E	2	2
	SEA DOLPHIN	44637		Fire or explosion	East Coast of Ma	laysia		
	LPG Tanker	01/12/1990			MALAYSIA			
	PANAMA							
C0009093	MALTA	9335707	13/06/2013	Very serious marine casualty	41° 07.00' N	37° 16.00' E	1	
		40.40			DODT OF LINE			
	HAZAL	4649		Occupational accident	PORT OF UNYE			
	General Cargo Ship	01/11/2004			TURKEY			
	TURKEY							
C0009222	MARSHALL ISLANDS	9624029	23/06/2013	Very serious marine casualty			1	
	NOCC OCEANIC	58250		Collision	In the southeast v	vaters of Kinkazan, Miyagi		
		0.1/0.0/05:-			Prefecture, Japan			
	Vehicles Carrier	01/08/2012			JAPAN			
	JAPAN				YUJIN-MARU No.7	Japan		
	MARSHALL ISLANDS							

C0010321	NETHERLANDS EUROGRACHT General Cargo Ship CHINA	9086253 8448 01/03/1995	04/12/2014	Very serious marine casualty Fatality	the No.9 Berth of Dalian General Cargo Wharf CHINA	1	
C0008524	NORWAY NORDLYS Passenger / Ro-Ro Cargo Ship NORWAY	9048914 11204	15/09/2011	Very serious marine casualty Fire or explosion	62° 28.36' N 6° 07.00' E Near Alesund, Norway <i>NORWAY</i>	2	2
C0008158	PANAMA BOHAI CHALLENGE General Cargo JAPAN	9423243 8708 01/09/2007	30/01/2011	Very serious marine casualty Stranding / grounding	36° 37.80' N 136° 35.90' E Kanazawa Port <i>JAPAN</i>		
C0008855	PANAMA F. D. VITTORIO RAIOLA Bulk Carrier PANAMA	9553062 39737 01/01/2010	24/12/2011	Marine incident Collision	El Dekheila Port, Alexandria Egypt EGYPT		
C0010297	PANAMA FOCOMAR Bulk Carrier PANAMA	9445681 33226 01/01/2011	26/02/2015	Very serious marine casualty occupational accident	Port of Drepano/Greece GREECE	1	2
C0009143	PANAMA GREEN FIELD 1 Bulk Carrier PANAMA	8504870 23578 01/01/1988	31/05/2013	Marine casualty Collision	22° 14.30' N 91° 49.64' E Chittagong urea fertilizer limited (cufl) jetty INDIA EUREKA		

C0008985	PANAMA JURONG General Cargo Ship PANAMA JAPAN	9543952 9696 01/07/2011	26/03/2013	Very serious marine casualty Collapsing of cargo	Kobe-ku, Hanshin Port, Japai <i>JAPAN</i>		1	1
C0010301	PANAMA K. PRIDE Bulk Carrier PANAMA	9035802 77090 01/05/1993	14/05/2015	Very serious marine casualty Missing: assumed lost	0° 56.30' S 145° 04. South Pacific Ocean	80' E	1	
C0010225	PANAMA SEA ORCHID Bulk Carrier PANAMA	9161869 6079 01/12/1997	11/01/2015	Very serious marine casualty Man over board	57° 13.07' N 8° 19.65 North Sea	Έ	1	2
C0009595	RUSSIAN FEDERATION DALNIY VOSTOK Fish Factory Ship / Fish Carrier RUSSIAN FEDERATION	8730429 4407 14/11/1989	02/04/2015	Very serious marine casualty Ingress of water	330 km (205 miles) west of K settlement, in the Sea of Okh	rutogorovsky	69	
C0010472	RUSSIAN FEDERATION PALFLOT-2 Products Tanker AZERBAIJAN	8952247 2015 01/01/1982	23/04/2016	Very serious marine casualty Fire or explosion	40° 15.00′ N 51° 35.0 Caspian Sea <i>AZERBAIJAN</i>	0' E	1	
C0009451	SINGAPORE CAPE SPLENDOR Bulk Dry (general, ore) Carrie AUSTRALIA	9631333 106816 er 01/01/2014	06/10/2014	Very serious marine casualty Man overboard	20° 06.00' S 118° 32. Port Hedland Anchorage AUSTRALIA	00' E	1	

C0010064	VANUATU	9003158	06/04/2015	Very serious marine casualty	0° 42.00' N	146° 02.00' E	1
	HOUTA MARU	3519		Accident during cargo operations involving a portable cart.	South Pacific		
	Refrigerated Cargo Ship	01/01/1991					
	VANUATU						
C0007984	VANUATU	9011923	25/11/2010	Very Serious Casualties	24° 27.00′ S	154° 02.00' E	1
	POLSKA WALCZACA	41220		Crew member falls from height	At sea, Off the Queensland coast,		
	Bulk Carrier	01/03/1992			AUSTRALIA		
	AUSTRALIA						